

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
ERIC S. ROYTMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

ADAM W. FOMBY
HOWARD R. FOMBY
FOMBY LAW FIRM
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 900
Houston, TX 77002

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. DORRITIE
RACHEL E. RECORD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
125 High Street, Suite 2010
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: (617) 371-1037
katherine.wellington@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statement of Facts	4
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THERE IS A DEEP AND ACKNOWLEDGED TWELVE-CIRCUIT SPLIT	11
A. The First, Third, Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, Tenth, Eleventh, And D.C. Circuits Reject The Moment Of The Threat Doctrine.....	12
B. The Second, Fourth, Fifth, And Eighth Circuits Apply The Moment Of The Threat Doctrine.....	21
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH IS WRONG.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE OFFERS AN IDEAL VE- HICLE TO ADDRESS IT	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)	2, 13, 29, 30, 31
<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001).....	3, 23, 30
<i>Arnold v. City of Olathe</i> , 35 F.4th 778 (10th Cir. 2022)	2, 17
<i>Ayers v. Harrison</i> , 650 F. App'x 709 (11th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3, 24, 31
<i>Barton v. Martin</i> , 949 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Bletz v. Gribble</i> , 641 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Brown v. City of Hialeah</i> , 30 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1994).....	2, 19
<i>Carswell v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 381 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Cass v. City of Abilene</i> , 814 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021).....	33
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017).....	29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Crane v. City of Arlington</i> , 50 F.4th 453 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Curley v. Klem</i> , 499 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Davis v. Romer</i> , 600 F. App'x 926 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Deering v. Reich</i> , 183 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15, 28, 29, 31
<i>DeGraff v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996).....	22, 23
<i>Est. of Biegert by Biegert v. Molitor</i> , 968 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Est. of Rahim by Rahim v. Doe</i> , 51 F.4th 402 (1st Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Est. of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993).....	2, 15, 28
<i>Est. of Taylor v. Salt Lake City</i> , 16 F.4th 744 (10th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Gardner v. Buerger</i> , 82 F.3d 248 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6, 7, 23, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> , 927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991).....	22, 23, 31
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington</i> , 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021)	21, 22
<i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9, 21
<i>Hastings v. Barnes</i> , 252 F. App'x 197 (10th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Hung Lam v. City of San Jose</i> , 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Johnson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 837 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	30
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Kirilova v. Braun</i> , No. 21-5649, 2022 WL 247751 (6th Cir. Jan. 27, 2022).....	14
<i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> , 960 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Lachance v. Town of Charlton</i> , 990 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 594 U.S. 464 (2021).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>O’Bert ex rel. Est. of O’Bert v. Vargo</i> , 331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Pace v. Capobianco</i> , 283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Palma v. Johns</i> , 27 F.4th 419 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Phillips v. James</i> , 422 F.3d 1075 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Plumhoff v. Ricard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	29
<i>Richards v. City of Jackson</i> , 788 F. App’x 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Royal v. Spragins</i> , 575 F. App’x 300 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Rush v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 78 F.4th 610 (3d Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>S.R. Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	3, 24
<i>Salvato v. Miley</i> , 790 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Stanton v. Elliott</i> , 25 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Strand v. Minchuk</i> , 910 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Surat v. Klamser</i> , 52 F.4th 1261 (10th Cir. 2022)	17, 18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	13, 27, 29, 30
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake County</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	26
<i>Tousis v. Billiot</i> , 84 F.4th 692 (7th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Waller v. City of Danville</i> , 212 F. App'x 162 (4th Cir. 2006)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wardlaw v. Pickett</i> , 1 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	2, 20
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Williams v. Ind. State Police Dep’t</i> , 797 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Winkler v. City of Phoenix</i> , 849 F. App’x 664 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Young v. City of Providence ex rel.</i> <i>Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)	2, 12, 13
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 26
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
Rule:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	11, 26
Other Authorities:	
<i>Facts and Figures on Injuries Caused by Law Enforcement</i> , LAW ENF’T EPIDEMIOLOGY PROJECT, UNIV. OF ILL. CHI.: SCH. OF PUB. HEALTH, https://policeepi.uic.edu/data-civilian-injuries-law-enforcement/facts-figures-injuries-caused-law-enforcement/	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Adam Fomby, <i>4/28/2016 Shooting of Ashtian Barnes by Officer Felix on Beltway 8 in Houston, Texas</i> , YOUTUBE, https://youtu.be/9gbM_22fUbY	5
Cynthia Lee, <i>Officer-Created Jeopardy: Broadening the Time Frame for Assessing a Police Officer’s Use of Deadly Force</i> , 89 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1362 (2021)	25, 26
Lora A. Lucero, <i>Evidence of Officer’s Actions Leading Up to Use of Excessive Force in Federal Excessive Force Cases</i> , 84 A.L.R. Fed. 3d art. 4 § 1 (2023).....	25, 26
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , No. 16-369 (U.S. 2017)	29
PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (W. Page Keeton et al. eds., 5th ed. 1984)	28
Seth W. Stoughton et al., <i>EVALUATING POLICE USES OF FORCE</i> (2020).....	25
